IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, and Joseph Henchman, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 14-cv-01523-RCL

United States of America, Defendant.

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT [ECF 133]

On September 30, 2020, Plaintiffs' co-counsel Allen Buckley filed a Motion to Amend Complaint. ECF 133. After the filing, co-counsel Motley Rice LLC requested that the Court decline to address the motion. ECF 135. On October 8, 2020, the parties filed a Joint Motion for Extension of Time requesting that the Court extend the United States' time to respond to Attorney Buckley's Motion to Amend Complaint. ECF 137. In support of this request, the parties represented to the Court that "the parties are currently discussing whether they can resolve or at least narrow their disputes regarding this motion." *Id.* The Court granted the motion on October 9, 2020. ECF 138.

Since that time, the parties have engaged in several productive meet-and-confers, and have significantly narrowed the issues in dispute to two discrete provisions (relating to renewal of PTINs) of the attached proposed Second Amended Complaint¹.

In light of these discussions, the parties stipulate and agree as follows:

¹The attached proposed Second Amended Complaint reflects the discussions of the parties and is a substitute for the proposed Second Amended Complaint previously submitted by Attorney Buckley. ECF 133-1, 133-2. Mr. Buckley has commented on and agreed to the terms of this submission.

- Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2), the United States consents to the changes marked in redline on the attached proposed Second Amended Complaint.
- 2. The United States does not consent to the amendments proposed in Paragraph 50 and Prayer for Relief 6 of the attached proposed Second Amended Complaint. These provisions are marked in blueline and highlighted with a comment indicating they are disputed.
- 3. The United States will file a response to the Motion to Amend Complaint regarding these two disputed provisions by October 28, 2020.
- 4. Class counsel withdraws its response to Attorney Buckley's Motion to Amend Complaint and requests that the Court consider the motion as applying to the enclosed revised Second Amended Complaint. (See footnote 1)

Dated: October 28, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ William H. Narwold

MOTLEY RICE LLC William H. Narwold bnarwold@motleyrice.com DC Bar No. 502352 One Corporate Center 20 Church Street, 17th Floor Hartford, CT 06103 Telephone: (860) 882-1676 Facsimile: (860) 882-1682 MOTLEY RICE LLC Meghan S.B. Oliver moliver@motleyrice.com 28 Bridgeside Boulevard Mount Pleasant, SC 29464 Telephone: (843) 216-9000 Facsimile: (843) 216-9450

GUPTA WESSLER PLLC

Deepak Gupta deepak@guptawessler.com Jonathan E. Taylor jon@guptawessler.com 1735 20th Street, NW Washington, DC 20009 Telephone: (202) 888-1741 Facsimile: (202) 888-7792

CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED

Christopher S. Rizek crizek@capdale.com One Thomas Circle, NW, Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20005 Telephone: (202) 862-8852 Facsimile: (202) 429-3301

LAW OFFICE OF ALLEN BUCKLEY LLC

Allen Buckley ab@allenbuckleylaw.com 2727 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 750 Atlanta, GA 30339 Telephone: (678) 981-4689 Facsimile: (855) 243-0006

Counsel for Plaintiffs Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, Joseph Henchman, and the Class /s/ Christopher J. Williamson U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, TAX DIVISION Christopher J. Williamson Christopher.J.Williamson@usdoj.gov Joseph E. Hunsader Joseph.E.Hunsader@usdoj.gov Stephanie A. Sasarak Stephanie. A. Sasarak@usdoj.govEmily K. Miller Emily.K.Miller@usdoj.gov Trial Attorneys Post Office Box 227 Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044 Telephone: (202) 307-2250 Facsimile: (202) 514-6866

Attorneys for Defendant United States of America

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 28, 2020, I electronically filed this Joint Stipulation Regarding Motion to Amend Complaint [ECF 133] through this Court's CM/ECF system. I understand that notice of this filing will be sent to all parties by operation of the Court's electronic filing system.

> <u>/s/ William H. Narwold</u> William H. Narwold